REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG ORMOC



EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE FOURTEENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, ORMOC CITY HALL BUILDING ON DECEMBER 04, 2018 IN LIEU OF DECEMBER 06, 2018

PRESENT:

Vincent L. Rama, Mario M. Rodriguez, Tomas R. Serafica, (Excused), SP Member, Majority Floor Leader SP Member, Presiding Officer "Pro-Tempore" (OIC-City Vice Mayor), SP Member, Asst. Majority Floor Leader

Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr., Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga, Gregorio G. Yrastorza III, Nolito M. Quilang, John Eulalio Nepomuceno O. Aparis II,

SP Member SP Member

SP Member

SP Member SP Member

Minority Floor Leader

Lea Doris C. Villar, Esteban V. Laurente, SP Member, Asst. Minority Floor Leader Ex-Officio SP Member, Chapter President, Liga ng mga Barangay ng Ormoc Ex-Officio SP Member, Chapter President,

Jasper C. Yerro,

Panlungsod Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan ng Ormoc

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: Leo Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr.

(OIC-City Mayor), City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-309

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR RICHARD I. GOMEZ OR THE ACTING CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF ORMOC (LGU-ORMOC), WITH THE NATIONAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (NOI) AND THE ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION (RLC) RELATIVE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN NBI SATELLITE OFFICE AT ROBINSONS PLACE ORMOC, LILIA AVENUE, BARANGAY COGON, THIS CITY, SUBJECT TO RATIFICATION BY THIS SANGGUNIAN.

WHEREAS, this august Body was in receipt of a 1st Endorsement from the Acting City Mayor Vincent L. Rama dated November 28, 2018 requesting for the issuance of a Resolution granting authority to the City Mayor or the Acting City Mayor to enter into and sign and execute a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) and the Robinsons Land Corporation (RLC) relative to the establishment of an NBI Satellite Office at Robinsons Place Ormoc, further requesting that the matter be treated as EXTREMELY URGENT;

WHEREAS, in a letter dated July 04, 2018, Acting Regional Director of the NBI-RO8, ARD Jerry Y. Abiera sent a letter to the Office of the City Mayor citing the expiration of the MOA entered into by HEVA Management and Development Corporation (Gaisano) and the NBI on October 2017 and that the latter received a letter on June 29, 2018 from Gaisano Management that they are not renewing the contract/agreement with the NBI, a copy of said letter is hereto attached as Annex "A" and made an integral part hereof;

1

WHEREAS, in view of the expiration of such agreement, the closure of the NBI Satellite Office would deprive the people of Ormoc and nearby municipalities easy access to NBI's clearance services;

WHEREAS, realizing the necessity of such services, the City Mayor Richard I. Gomez sent a letter dated July 03, 2018 to Ms. Floramie B. Adolfo, Senior Regional Operations Manager of Robinsons Land Corporation, endorsing the concern on the establishment of a clearance center needed by the NBI in the City, a copy of said letter is hereto attached as Annex "B" and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991" (LGC), provides that every local government shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those essential to the promotion of the general welfare, including preserving the comfort and convenience of their inhabitants;

WHEREAS, the establishment of a Satellite Office will clearly facilitate and expedite the release and delivery of much needed clearance and related documents at a lesser cost for Ormocanons as there is a high volume of people acquiring and needing NBI clearances and the only NBI offices available to these applicants are in places far from Ormoc;

WHEREAS, the presence of the said Satellite Office will address the current need and provide better services not only to Ormocanons but to neighboring cities and municipalities as well;

WHEREAS, Section 22(c) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that no contract may be entered into by the local chief executive on behalf of the local government unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned;

WHEREAS, upon close and thorough review, this Sanggunian, finds that said request will be beneficial not only to Ormocanons, but also to residents of neighboring cities and municipalities as the establishment of the Satellite Office will speed up the process of obtaining NBI clearances, as well as, address the volume of people who need easy access to NBI's clearance services and lastly, allow the applicants substantial savings relative thereto and therefore, is most deserving of this august Body's prompt and favorable consideration;

WHEREFORE, or motion of SP Member Benjamin S. Pongos Jr., Chairman, Committee on Laws and Ordinances, jointly seconded by SP Members Tomas R. Serafica and Nolito M. Quilang; be it

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to pass a RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR RICHARD I. GOMEZ OR THE ACTING CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF ORMOC (LGU-ORMOC), WITH THE NATIONAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (NBI) AND THE ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION RELATIVE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN NBI SATELLITE OFFICE AT ROBINSONS PLACE ORMOC, LILIA AVENUE, BRGY. COGON, THIS CITY, SUBJECT TO RATIFICATION BY THIS SANGGUNIAN;

ADOPTED, December 04, 2018.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of the final and notarized Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) be furnished to this Sanggunian for its information and files;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution each to the City Mayor of Ormoc Richard I. Gomez, the City Administrator, Mr. Vincent L. Emnas; the City Legal Office; the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) RO-8; Robinsons Land Corporation (RLC); the OIC-City Director, DILG; and all other offices concerned for their information and guidance;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above resolution.

MARIA ANTONIETA G. CO HAT (OIC - SP Secretary)

Supervising Administrative Officer

ATTESTED:

MARIO M. RODRIGUEZ
Presiding Officer "Pro-Tempore"
SP Member



Tanggapan ng Patnugot (Office of the Regional Director) Republika ng Pilipinas
(Republic of the Philippines)
Kagawaran ng Katarungan

(Department of Justice)
PAMBANSANG KAWANIHAN NG PAGSISIYASAT

(NATIONAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION)

Tacloban City

Telephone No: (053) 321 2152 • Telefax: 3215149



July 04, 2018

Hon. Richard I. Gomez Mayor Ormoc City

Thru:

Mr. Vincent L. Emnas

City Administrator

Dear Sir:

As a backgrounder, NBI Satellite office located at Gaisano Capital, Ormoc City, served clearance applicants from Ormoc City and nearby municipalities. The satellite office caters clearance applicants at an average of 150 persons/day or 39,000 persons per year. The office came into its existence by virtue of a memorandum of agreement entered into by HEVA Management and Development Corp. (Gaisano) and the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) on October 3, 2012, effectivity of which is five (5) years from the date of signing and expired last October, 2017. After the expiration, the office extended its service with the hope that Gaisano Management would renew its contract with the NBI. However, on 29 June 2018, the NBI received a letter from Gaisano Management that they are not renewing the contract/agreement with the NBI. On July 03, 2018, Gaisano notified NBI to vacate the premises.

The notice saddened NBI because it would mean closure of NBI Satellite office in Ormoc City, thus, deprives the people of Ormoc and nearby municipalities easy access to NBI's clearance services.

In view of the above, NBI would like to request assistance/intervention of the LGU of Ormoc City for the recention of NBI Satellite office in Ormoc City.

Very truly yours,

ARD JERR ABIERA Acting RD, NEI ROS



OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

Ormoc Cav

July 3, 2018

MS. FLORAMIE B. ADOLFO

Senior Regional Operations Manager Robinson's Land Corporation Robinson's Place, Ormoc City

Dear Ms. Adolfo:

GREETINGS:

I am endorsing to you the matter regarding the clearance center of the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) in this City. This was previously located at the Gaisano Riverside Mall until the expiration of the Memorandum of Agreement this month. They are in now in argent need of an area where they can transfer and maintain this office. Enclosed is a copy of the communication from the NBI for your information and case of reference

I hope you can make immediate provisions in your establishment for the clearance center needed by the NBI. The operations of an NBI satellite office will certainly facilitate and expedite the release and delivery of much needed clearance and related documents at lesser cost for the Ormocanons. There is a high volume of people acquiring and needing NBI clearances that has resulted to applicants being required to secure appointments. The presence of this office will alleviate this situation in better service to the public and increase foot traffic in your establishment

Hoping for your usual prompt and preferential attention on this matter and thank you for your consideration of this letter.

Respectfully yours,

RICHARD GOMEZ, MBA

City Mayor

Copy Furnished: National Bureau of Investigation, Region VIII 1732H

MEDERMARE





This **MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT** is made and entered into this 8th day of November **2018**, in Ormoc City, Philippines, by and between:

THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF ORMOC, a local government unit/public corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, represented herein by its City Mayor, HON. RICHARD I. GOMEZ, MBA, hereinafter referred to as "LGU";

and

NATIONAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, a national government agency attached to the Department of Justice, duly organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with principal office at NBI Building, Taft Avenue, Ermita, Manila, represented herein by its Director, ATTY. DANTE A. GIERRAN, CPA, hereinafter referred to as "NBI";

and

ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of Philippine laws, with principal office address at 43rd Floor Robinsons Equitable Tower, ADB Avenue corner Poveda Road, Ortigas Center, Pasig City, represented herein by its Executive Vice President, FARADAY D. GO, hereinafter referred to as "RLC";

The LGU, NBI and RLC shall be jointly referred to as "Parties" and individually as "Party".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, NBI needs facilities accessible to the public pursuant to its decentralization thrust to provide convenience to the transacting public in obtaining NBI clearance;

WHEREAS, the LGU pursuant to a Sanggunian Resolution No. 2018-309 is willing to provide at no cost to the NBI the necessary support personnel, office supplies, power (electricity), internet and telephone land line to run and operate the NBI Satellite Office, for the benefit of its constituents and the general public;

WHEREAS, RLC has agreed to allocate a Mall space inside Robinsons Place Ormoc as part of its Robinsons Mall Lingkod Pinoy Center (RMLPC) project, in order for the NBI and the LGU to put up and operate an NBI Satellite Office under a rent free arrangement. Furthermore, RLC agrees to provide the NBI Satellite Office with five (5) computer units and its peripherals as identified.

Memorandum of Agreement (Lingko'd Pinoy) LGU Ormoc, NBI and RLC

Page 1 of 7

WHEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the Parties have mutually agreed as follows:

A. Responsibilities of the LGU:

- 1. Shall provide at the minimum of five (5) support personnel to assist in the operation of the **NBI** Satellite Office, who shall act as:
 - a. Encoders;
 - b. Biometrics operators; and
 - c. Administrative staff.

The support personnel shall be under the direct employ of the **LGU** and shall perform their functions and duties from 10 am to 7 pm from Monday to Friday, excluding legal holidays and special non-working holidays. All the compensation and benefits due the support personnel shall be shouldered by the **LGU** to the exclusion of **RLC** and **NBI**;

- 2. Shall supply all the printer ink / toner needs of the **NBI Satellite** Office for the duration of the Agreement;
- 3. Shall pay RLC or the utility company the following expenses for individual utilities:
 - a. Actual Power (electrical) consumption metered NBI Satellite Office for LGU account. (for monthly billing and collection based on actual electrical consumption or usage);
 - b. Telephone Utilities (1 line NBI Satellite Office) To be applied by LGU or NBI with utility company; and
 - c. Internet connection. (To be applied by NBI or LGU with utility company.)

B. Responsibilities of the NBI:

- 1. Shall maintain over-all supervision and control over the day to day operations of the NBI Satellite Office. NBI shall recommend to LGU appropriate action (disciplinary or otherwise) to be taken against any LGU support personnel for any act of misconduct, negligence, infraction or violation committed at the NBI Satellite Office;
- 2. Shall assign at least one (1) NBI employee to the **NBI Satellite Office** from **10** am up to 7 pm from **Monday** to **Friday**, excluding legal holidays and special non-working days, and will be able to provide the service as represented. The **NBI** employee will primarily assigned as bonded cashier and/or authorized NBI representative. The **NBI** may assign an additional **NBI** employee who will act as Officer in Charge (OIC) of the **NBI Satellite Office**;
- 3. Shall include in its official website an announcement that a **NBI Satellite Office** can be found in **Robinsons Place Ormoc**;
- 4. Shall return, together with the **LGU**, the Mall space and fixtures at the end of the term of the Agreement or its pre-termination, in good condition as that in which they were actually found at the beginning of the agreement, ordinary wear and tear excepted;
- 5. Shall notify **RLC** immediately of any discovered damage to the Mall space, their appurtenances as well as any occupation, usurpation or untoward act being committed, or threatened to be committed, within the Mall space.

C. Responsibilities of the RLC:

Ca

M

Memorandum of Agreement (Lingkod Pinoy) LGU Ormoc, NBI and RLC

Page 2 of 7

- 1. Shall provide a Mall space (approximately 45.86 square meters) within Robinsons Place Ormoc for the **NBI** to put up a **NBI Satellite Office**;
- 2. Shall provide the necessary furniture and fixtures, including desks, counters, chairs and cabinets;
- 3. Shall purchase and provide five (5) COMPUTER UNITS of the required hardware, software and peripherals to operate and run the NBI Satellite Office. RLC agrees and undertakes to purchase the five (5) COMPUTER UNITS in accordance with the specifications (Annex A) provided by the NBI. The five (5) COMPUTER UNITS of the required hardware, software and peripherals shall be donated by RLC to the NBI. Likewise, RLC if applicable, shall shoulder the mobilization and installation costs to be incurred by the NBI;
- 4. From the date of turnover, the **NBI** shall be responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the **five (5) COMPUTER UNITS'** hardware, software and peripherals, including its repair and upkeep. **NBI** acknowledges that precautions and security measures best suited for the **five(5) COMPUTER UNITS'** hardware, software and peripherals shall be adopted and that **RLC** shall not be responsible in the event that the computer units shall be hacked or breaks down causing data loss, illegal access, infiltration and data privacy loss to the **NBI** and its clientele;
- 5. The Mall space to be provided for the **NBI Satellite Office** shall form part of the **RMLPC** project of **RLC**. **RLC** agrees to turn over the Mall space in good and habitable condition, renovated at no cost to the **LGU** or the **NBI** in accordance with the agreed specifications, specifically with regard to the finished painted walls, counter, floor tiles and provisions for electrical connections, internet and telephone line;
- 6. Shall include the following in the construction of the Mall space:
 - a. Installation of provisions for electrical wirings, telephone and internet cables;
 - b. Centralized air conditioning; and
 - c. External signs announcing products and services.
- 7. Shall waive rental fees, air-conditioning charges, CUSA (common usage service area) charges for the Mall space allocated to the NBI Satellite Office under the RMLPC;
- 8. Shall allow **NBI** Satellite Office personnel who are included in the official list to be provided by **NBI** and the **LGU**, entry to the premises before Mall hours, subject to Mall rules and regulations;
- 9. Shall have the right to require **NBI Satellite Office** to remove any display, decorative item, accessory, or thing which is inappropriate, improper or not connected with the services identified to be performed at the **RMLPC**.
- D. Term: Three (3) years from signing of this Agreement.
- E. Pretermination / Cancellation. This MOA may be terminated by any of the Parties anytime, provided that written notice thereof shall be served to the other Parties at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to its intended date of termination.
- F. Non-Exclusivity. The Parties may freely enter into any similar agreement with other entities as they may deem beneficial to their respective interests.
- G. Indemnification. The LGU and NBI understand and acknowledge that the services it will offer to the patrons, guests and tenants of the Mall and the general public shall be a transaction that is exclusively between the LGU and NBI and the client/s availing of its services. Thus, all attendant responsibilities and liabilities relating to the service shall be the sole burden and shall be for the sole account of the LGU and NBI.

and and

4

Memorandum of Agreement (Lingkod Pinoy) LGU Ormoc, NBI and RLC

Page 3 of 7

RLC or any of its officers and employees shall not be responsible for any damage, injury, error or any complaint, in connection with the performance of the **LGU** and **NBI** at its allotted Mall space.

RLC shall likewise not be responsible for any incidence of robbery, theft, loss of personal effects of the LGU or NBI employees and support personnel, damage or destruction of NBI Satellite Office computers, electronic equipment, furniture or any office implement located or to be found in the RMLPC.

It is likewise understood that the employee/s and support personnel tapped by the LGU and NBI to be posted in the NBI Satellite Office are not in any way connected with RLC hence any issue insofar as their salary, compensation, benefits and any other matter between employer and employee is strictly between the LGU and NBI and said employee/s and support personnel. Furthermore, RLC and the Mall, including its officers, directors, employees and representatives, shall not be responsible to answer for or be liable for the death, disability, injury, theft, harassment, sickness or any accident suffered by the employee/agency-hired personnel tapped by the LGU and NBI, while in the performance or exercise of their function/s at the NBI Satellite Office.

H. Miscellaneous Provisions. In case this MOA, or any part thereof, is found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid for any reason the remainder thereof not affected by declaration of invalidity shall remain in force and in effect.

The design and layout of the NBI Satellite Office shall be approved by RLC taking into consideration the need to maximize space and to harmonize its design with the Mall's overall theme.

Support personnel and employee/s of the LGU and NBI shall be wearing the official government identification card of the LGU and NBI and shall further allow themselves to be subjected to the usual security procedures of the Mall, including but not limited to body searches and bag inspection by the Mall's security guards. The LGU and NBI shall forward to RLC within five (5) days from the opening of the NBI Satellite Office, the name/s and address/es of the NBI and LGU employee or support personnel who will be assigned thereto. LGU and NBI shall apply for the employee and support personnel's individual Mall tenant identification card and shall submit the appropriate requirements as provided.

The NBI Satellite Office shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition by utilizing plastic bags for the disposal of both dry and wet garbage. Unless garbage is contained in plastic bags, garbage will not be allowed to be deposited in the authorized depository for collections.

The pull out or bringing in of any machinery, office equipment, furniture or any other electronic device cannot be made without the prior written approval of **RLC**. It is hereby understood that the office furniture and equipment may only be moved, brought in, pulled-out or transferred to and from the allotted Mall space during non-mall hours.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, through their respective representatives, have affixed their signatures to this ______ day of ________, 2019 in _______ Philippines.

Memorandum of Agreement (Lingkod Pinoy) LGU Ormoc, NBI and RLC

Page 4 of 7

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF ORMOC

NATIONAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

By:

HON. RICHARD I. GOMEZ, MBA

City Mayor

As per SP yelolution NO. 2018-309

By:

ATTY. DANTE & GIERRAN, CPA

NBI Director

ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION

By:

FARADAY D. GO

Executive Vice President

WITNESSES

ARD JERRY Y. ACTIVIS REGIONAL

ARLENE G. MAGTIBAY

Senior Vice President and GM Robinsons Land Corporation

> Memorandum of Agreement (Lingkod Pinoy) LGU Ormoc, NBI and RLC

Page 5 of 8

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

BEFORE ME , a Nota 2019, personally appeared:	ary Public in and for the QUEZON CITY	, this day of)19
NAME	Valid Govt. Issued ID	Expiry Date	
Faraday D. Go Atty. Dante A. Gierran	SS 10. 33-4765079-6		

Onver's ucence no. NO1-85-028343

who have satisfactorily proven to me their identity through their identification stated above opposite their names, that they are the same persons who executed and voluntarily signed the foregoing Memorandum of Agreement which they acknowledged before me as their free and voluntary act and deed, that they are acting as the representatives/attorney-in-fact of their respective offices, and that they have authority to sign in such capacity.

The foregoing Memorandum of Agreement consisting of _________pages including the page on which this Acknowledgement is written, has been signed by the parties and their instrumental witnesses on each and every page hereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, this ___ day of AUG 0 2 2019 at ______,

Philippines.

Page No. 13, Book No. ;
Series of 2019

Richard I. Gomez

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPIN

ATTY. RONALD AGUSTIN R. ESTRADA

Notary Public Until Dec. 31, 2020 IBP No. 056470/12-10-18 Q.C. PTR. No. 7324322/1-4-19 Q. C. MCLE VI- 0007695

2nd Floor Galleria Corporate Center, Edsa corner Ortigas Avenue, Quezon City

Memorandum of Agreement (Lingkod Pinoy) LGU Ormoc, NBI and RLC

Page 6 of 7

Annex A The Specifications of each computer unit required by the NBI

TEM NO.		ITEM / DESCRIPTION	OLIANTI
1	Desktop Server	Supermicro SYS-732i X10SAE	QUANTI
Processor Chipset Expansion Slot	Processor	Intel Core i7-4790 4th Gen. 3.6GHz	1
	Chipset	Intel C226 Express PCH	
	Expansion Slot	1 x PCI-e 3.0 x 16	
		3 x PCI-e 2.0 x 1	
		2 x PCI-32bit 5V slots	
SATA	SATA	6x SATA3 (6 Gbps) Ports via PCH w/ RAID 0,5,10	
LAN		Dual Gigabit Ethernet Onboard	
	Memory 2 x 8GB (16GB) DDR3 1600 non-ecc in 4 DIMMs		
Storage		2 x 2TB SATA Hard Drive (7200RPM)	
Optical Drive Power	DVD RW		
	Power	500w Single Power Supply	
	OS	Windows 10 Pro 64Bit	
Keyboard & Mou	Keyboard & Mouse	1 x Media Keyboard (USB)	
	,	1 x Mouse (USB)	
	Form Factor	Tower Casing	
	Monitor	19.5" Monitor	
	Warranty		
2	Workstation	3/3/3/ (on-site within Metro Manila)	
ornsta	Processor	Lenovo M800 Small Form Factor	2
	Memory	Intel i5 6500 3.2GHz	
	SATA	2 x 4GB (8GB) DDR4	
	LAN	1TB SATA Hard Disk	
	OS	Intel I219 LM	
	Monitor	Win 10 Pro 64 Bit	
		Lenovo 19.5" LED Monitor	
	Optical Drive	Tray-in Supermulti DVD RW 24x	
	Warranty	3/3/3 (on-site within Metro Manila)	
		intel HD Graphics 530	
		Realtek HD Audio	
		U58 Port 2.0 x 2	
		USB Port 3.0 x 4	
		USB Keyboard and Mouse	
3	Fingerprint Scanner	Digital Persona URU4500 Fingerprint Ready for IN/OUT PC based	
	Warranty	1 Year Warranty	2
4	Webcam	A4Tech PK-810G	
	Warranty	1 Year Warranty	2
5 Si	Signature Pad	Wacom STU-430	
M	Warranty	1 Year Warranty	2
0	Network Switch	TP-Link 8 Port Gigabit TL-SG1008D	
	Warranty	1 Year Warranty	1
/	UPS with AVR	Socomec UPS NPE-0850 850VA	
	Warranty	2 Years Warranty	5
0	Dot Matrix Printer	Tally Dascom 1125	
	Warranty	1 Year Warranty	1
N	Network Printer	Canon Laser Printer LBP 6780x	
9	Warranty		1
		1 Year Warranty	
.0	Server and User Licenses	228-10833 SQLSvrdStd 2016 OLP NL Gov 359-06353 SQLCAL 2016 OLP NL Gov DvcCAL	1

Memorandum of Agreement (Lingkod Pinoy) LGU Ormoc, NBI and RLC

Page 7 of 7